
MEETING: Cabinet
DATE: Wednesday, 28 November 2018
TIME: 10.00 am
VENUE: Reception Room, Barnsley Town Hall

AGENDA

1.  Declaration of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests  

2.  Leader - Call-in of Cabinet decisions  

Minutes

3.  Minutes of the previous meeting held on 14th November, 2018 
(Cab.28.11.2018/3)  (Pages 3 - 4)

Items for Noting

4.  Decisions of Cabinet Spokespersons (Cab.28.11.2018/4)  (Pages 5 - 6)

Petitions

5.  Petitions received under Standing Order 44 (Cab.28.11.2018/5)  

Items for Decision/Recommendation to Council

Core Services Spokesperson

6.  Corporate Plan Performance Report - Quarter 2 ending 30th September 2018 
(Cab.28.11.2018/6)  (Pages 7 - 60)

7.  Corporate Financial Performance Report - Quarter 2 ending 30th September 
2018 (Cab.28.11.2018/7)  (Pages 61 - 96)

8.  Capital Programme Performance Report - Quarter 2 ending 30th September 2018 
(Cab.28.11.2018/8)  (Pages 97 - 130)

9.  Treasury Management Activities and Leasing Review - Quarter 2 ending 30th 
September 2018 (Cab.28.11.2018/9)  (Pages 131 - 146)
RECOMMENDED TO FULL COUNCIL ON 29TH NOVEMBER, 2018

Place Spokesperson

10.  Barnsley Rail Vision 2018 Key Messages (Cab.28.11.2018/10)  (Pages 147 - 168)

Public Document Pack



To: Chair and Members of Cabinet:-

Councillors Houghton CBE (Chair), Andrews BEM, Bruff, Cheetham, Gardiner, 
Howard, Miller and Platts

Cabinet Support Members:

Councillors Franklin, Frost, Daniel Griffin, Pourali, Saunders and Tattersall

Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Committee
Chair of Audit Committee

Diana Terris, Chief Executive
Rachel Dickinson, Executive Director People
Matt Gladstone, Executive Director Place
Wendy Lowder, Executive Director Communities
Julia Burrows, Director Public Health
Andrew Frosdick, Executive Director Core Services
Alison Brown, Service Director Human Resources and Business Support
Michael Potter, Service Director Business Improvement and Communications
Neil Copley, Service Director Finance
Katie Rogers, Head of Communications and Marketing
Anna Marshall, Scrutiny Officer
Ian Turner, Service Director, Council Governance

Corporate Communications and Marketing

Please contact Ian Turner on email governance@barnsley.gov.uk

Tuesday, 20 November 2018



MEETING: Cabinet
DATE: Wednesday, 14 November 2018
TIME: 10.00 am
VENUE: Reception Room, Barnsley Town Hall

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors Houghton CBE (Chair), Andrews BEM, 
Cheetham, Gardiner, Howard, Miller, Platts and 
Saunders (for Bruff)

Members in Attendance: Councillors Franklin, Daniel Griffin, Pourali and Sheard
 

125. Declaration of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests 

Councillors Houghton and Miller declared non-pecuniary interests in Minute 132 as 
their wife and daughter respectively worked in Adult Social Care.

126. Leader - Call-in of Cabinet decisions 

The Leader reported that no decisions from the previous meeting held on 
31st October, 2018 had been called in.

127. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 31st October, 2018 (Cab.14.11.2018/3) 

The minutes of the meeting held on 31st October, 2018 were taken as read and 
signed by the Chair as a correct record.

128. Minutes of the South Yorkshire Waste Partnership held on 6th July, 2018 
(Cab.14.11.2018/4) 

The minutes of the South Yorkshire Waste Partnership held on 6th July, 2018 were 
noted.

129. Minutes of the Barnsley, Doncaster and Rotherham Joint Waste Board held on 
6th July, 2018 (Cab.14.11.2018/5) 

The minutes of the Barnsley, Doncaster and Rotherham Joint Waste Board held on 
6th July, 2018 were noted.

130. Decisions of Cabinet Spokespersons (Cab.14.11.2018/6) 

There were no Records of Decisions by Cabinet Spokespersons under delegated 
powers to report.

131. Petitions received under Standing Order 44 (Cab.14.11.2018/7) 

It was reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 44.

Page 3

Cab.28.11.2018/3



2

People (Safeguarding) Spokesperson

132. Outcome of the Peer Challenge of Adult Social Care in the Borough 
(Cab.14.11.2018/8) 

RESOLVED that the outcomes of the Peer Challenge be noted and the next steps in 
achieving progress against the areas for consideration, identified by the Peer 
Reviewers, as part of building upon the good practice already established.

…………………………….
Chair

Page 4



BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

CABINET SPOKESPERSONS’ DECISIONS

Schedule of Decisions taken for week ending 16th November, 2018

Cabinet Spokesperson Item Decisions

1. Leader Officer Delegations in relation 
to Article 4 Directions 
(Permitted Development)

That the Head of Planning and Building Control be authorised, in 
consultation with the Place Cabinet Spokesperson, to make and confirm 
Article 4 Directions in respect of the removal of permitted development 
rights, in accordance with the Town and Country Planning (General 
Permitted Development) Order 2015, and the Responsibility for 
Executive Functions – Officer Delegations be amended accordingly.

P
age 5

C
ab.28.11.2018/4



T
his page is intentionally left blank



BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

This matter is not a Key Decision within the Council’s definition and has not been included in the 
relevant Forward Plan. 

      REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORE SERVICES
TO CABINET ON 28th NOVEMBER 2018

CORPORATE PLAN PERFORMANCE REPORT
QUARTER 2 JULY TO SEPTEMBER 2018

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT
    
1.1 The purpose of this report is to introduce and provide an overview of the council’s latest 

Corporate Plan Performance Report, drawing upon information available for Quarter 2 (Q2), and 
illustrate progress achieved in delivering the priorities and outcomes of the Corporate Plan 2017-
2020.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

It is recommended that:

2.1 Cabinet review, challenge and scrutinise the contents of the report in relation to the 
delivery of the Corporate Plan priorities and outcomes. 

2.2 Cabinet receives a follow up report arising from the Quarter 2 report on: 
 OC5 - Energy derived from renewable sources 

2.3 Note the inclusion of the Stronger Communities quarterly narrative report which details 
the contribution of Area Council’s and Ward Alliances to the Corporate Plan priorities and 
outcomes. 

2.4 This report is shared with the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to inform and support 
their ongoing work programme.

 
3. INTRODUCTION/BACKGROUND

3.1 The Corporate Plan contains three priorities, supported by 12 outcomes. These are reflected in 
the 2020 Outcomes Framework and outline what the council has committed to undertake in order 
to deliver the priorities. It is also recognised that the council is not solely accountable for 
delivering these outcomes, as it works in partnership with other organisations. 

3.2 The framework identifies what the council is seeking to achieve for the people of Barnsley, as 
defined in our key strategies and plans, and a series of objectives which focus on specific areas 
of service delivery and support for the borough and its residents. Progress against the 2020 
Outcomes Framework will be managed and communicated through the Corporate Performance 
Report indicators and narrative.  

Page 7

Cab.28.11.2018/6



4. Corporate Plan Scorecard

Key – The ratings are based upon the performance indicators that relate to each Corporate Plan 
outcome and 2020 Outcome Framework achievement to provide a rounded picture of performance, 
including financial performance.

R Performance against majority of indicators is below target for this point of the year

A
Performance is mixed, some indicators will be on track to achieve targets and others will require 
improvement to achieve targets 

G Performance against majority of indicators is in line with targets for this point of the year

5. Progress against Priorities and Performance Measures

5.1 This section provides a headline overview of the Q2 position for each priority area, based on the 
data and narrative provided in the performance report. The Q2 Corporate Performance data 
table can be a
[...]
er

Outcome 11 – Protecting the borough for future generations. OC5 Energy Derived from 
Renewable sources is not performing well and hasn’t for at least two quarters and is also flagged 
for a follow up report. OC6 BMBC Local Spend has also been red for two quarters and has 
declined from Q1. 

Outcome 9 – People are healthier, happier, independent and active - has moved from Amber to 
Green. All performance indicators reported in Q2 are green, including two annually reported 
indicators; PE45 - Excess weight in children 4-5years old and PE46 - 10-11year olds.

5.2 Area Council and Ward Alliance Contribution to Corporate Priorities 

For some time we have considered how we ensure that the contributions from the work of Area 
Councils and Ward Alliances can be factored into the corporate performance report. We have 
included in this report pack the Stronger Communities quarterly narrative report which describes 
how their work aligns to the corporate priorities.

Priority: Thriving and Vibrant Economy

5.3 We have developed a long-term plan to grow the economy for the borough. Working with the 
private sector, supporting them to create better conditions and infrastructure, helping to 
safeguard existing jobs and businesses and stimulate the growth of more and better jobs and 
homes. We want to make sure there are more job opportunities for Barnsley residents to help the 
local economy, provide positive role models for young people, and reduce the extent of 
worklessness and poverty across the borough.

Examples of performance trends and achievements 
 47 new businesses started with our help during Q2, bringing the year to date total to 83. We 

are on track to achieve the annual target of 145. 
 We supported 190 businesses to expand since April 2018, 91 of these were in Q2. We have 

achieved 86% of our 2018/19 target.
 712 private sector jobs have been created with our support so far in 2018/19, 244 of these 

were in Q2 and we are on track to achieve our target
[...]
g presented alongside this report.  

8. Employee Implications

8.1 All employees are key enablers in the delivery of the council’s priorities and outcomes and 
contribute to this success though their daily activities. 

9. Communications Implications

9.1 The report has a number of potential communication implications both externally and internally.  

9.2 The quarterly and year end narrative report documents are made available on the council's 
website, in line with transparency requirements for publication of information about the council's 
performance, along with a press release highlighting some headline points from the report. 

9.3 To further enhance awareness of the work of the council, we promote a link to the Corporate Plan 
Performance Report on social media at various intervals via our Communications and Marketing 
team. Short animations which reflect our performance are being posted on social media.

9.4 The corporate hashtags are being used in order to streamline messages posted on social media 
to better communicate how the council is achieving the priorities. It will also enable us to monitor 
coverage by priority. Communications and Marketing will add these hashtags to any social media 
communications that relates to a priority outcome.

Page 11



10.      Consultations

10.1 Consultations have taken place with a number of officers from all Directorates within the council 
who have contributed to the report and its content.

10.2 Consultation has also taken place with all members of the Senior Management Team who have 
collectively reviewed the report.

11. Risk Management Issues

11.1 The report identifies a number of performance issues and risks as an underlying consideration 
throughout the report under each of the outcomes. 

If you would like to inspect background papers for this report, please email governance@barnsley.gov.uk 
so that appropriate arrangements can be made. 

Page 12

mailto:governance@barnsley.gov.uk


 
` 

 

 

 

 

 

 

[...]
ional underspend of 

£0.460M in 2018/19; 

 The overall position for the Council in 2018/19 is a projected operational 

underspend of £2.760M including Corporate budgets; 

 Although quarter 2 is reporting a positive position, the Council still has some 

significant savings to deliver over the next 3 years within a financial climate 

that remains both uncertain and challenging.  

 

 

2.  Recommendations   

2.1 It is recommended that Cabinet: 

 Request that Executive Directors/Service Directors (where appropriate) 

provide detailed plans on how their forecast overspends will be brought back 

into line with existing budgets on a recurrent basis; 

 Approve the write off totalling £1.052M of historic debt (£1.013M General 

Fund/ £0.039M HRA) as shown at para 5.11 of this report; 

 Approve the budget virements at Appendix 1; 

 Note the challenging financial environment facing the Council despite the 

positive quarter 2 position.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Page 61

Cab.28.11.2018/7



2 

3. Overall Position to the Quarter Ending September 2018 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

3.1 The chart below provides an overview of the overall position which breaks down the 

Deficit/Surplus (-) position across Council Directorates.  

 

 
 

DIRECTORATE 
 
 
 
 

Approved 
Net Budget 

2018/19  
 
 
 
 

£’000 

Projected 
Net 

Outturn 
2018/19 

 
 
 

£’000 

Forecast 
Deficit / 

(Surplus) 
 
 
 
 

£’000 

Adjustment 
for 

Slippage & 
Transfer to 

reserves 
 
 

£’000 

Operational 
Deficit / 

(Surplus) 
 
 
 
 

£’000 

FYE 
(19/20)  

 
 
 
 
 

£’000 
People 72,792  71,702  (1,090) 974  (116) -  

Place 40,760  39,595  (1,164) 1,710  546  - 
Communities 21,445  19,383  (2,063) 1,827  (236) - 
Public Health 4,190  2,263  (1,927) 1,927  -  - 

Core Services 15,964  15,292  (672) 18  (654) - 
Service Totals 155,151  148,236  (6,916) 6,456  (460) - 

Corporate / General items 13,837  11,137  (2,700) 400 (2,300) - 
Sub Total – Council 168,988  159,373  (9,616) 6,856
[...]
)

Interest Payable and similar charges 10,629,720 10,429,720 (200,000) - (200,000)

Voluntary MRP - - - - - 

Repayment of Debt 2,109,680 2,109,680 - - - 

Amortised Premiums and Discounts 77,570 77,570 - - - 

Investment Income (89,280) (89,280) - - - 

Transfer from the Major Repairs Reserve 6,870,380 6,870,380 - - - 

Revenue Contribution to Capital 15,809,200 10,607,645 (5,201,555) 5,201,555 - 

Total (Surplus)/ Deficit for the year 16,126,260 9,915,017 (6,211,243) 5,836,055 (375,188)

Adjust for slippage on Revenue Contributions to Capital (5,201,555) 5,201,555 - 

Net improvement in the financial position (1,009,688) 634,500 (375,188)

Key:-

No Cause for Concern

Minor Cause for Concern

Major Cause for Concern

Page 95



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

This matter is not a Key Decision within the Council’s definition and has not been included in 
the relevant Forward Plan 

 
Report of the Executive Director – Core Services & 

Service Director – Finance (Section 151 Officer) 
 

 
CAPITAL PROGRAMME PERFORMANCE – QUARTER ENDING 30 SEPTEMBER 2018 

 
1. Purpose of the Report 
 
1.1. To consider the financial performance of the Council’s Capital Programme to the quarter 

ended September 2018 and assess the implications against the Council’s Medium Term 
Financial Strategy (MTFS). The key headlines are:- 

 

 The position of the Council’s Capital Programme for the 2018/19 financial year is 
currently projected to be an overall lower than anticipated expenditure of £4.936M; and 
 

 The position of the Council’s Capital Programme over the five year period to 2022/23 is 
currently projected to be an overall higher than anticipated expenditure of £0.380M. 

 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1. It is recommended that Cabinet: 

 Note both the 2018/19 and overall five year Capital Programme positions; 

 Approve the 2018/19 scheme slippage totalling £5.706M (paragraphs 5.4, 5.5 and 
Appendix B refer);  

 Approve the total net increase in scheme costs in 2018/19 of £0.769M, (paragraph 
5.6 and Appendix B refer); and 

 Approve the net decrease in scheme costs in future years totalling £0.389M 
(paragraph 5.7 and Appendix B refer). 

3. Capital Programme & Funding Position 

3.1. The Council’s capital programme is planned over the five year period 2018/19 through 
2022/23 inclusive. Appendix A shows detailed plans per scheme under each respective 
Directorate. 

Directorate 

2018/19 
Capital 

Programme 

Later Years’ 
Capital 

Programme 

Total 
Capital 

Programme 
£M £M £M 

People 3.505 0.175 3.680 
Place 77.226 126.398 203.624 
Communities 5.184 3.367 8.551 
Housing Revenue Account 30.062 30.735 60.797 

Total 115.977 160.675 276.652 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 97

Cab.28.11.2018/8



2 

 

3.2. The Council’s capital programme is funded from a range of sources. The table below shows 
the resources allocated to capital plans for the Council’s five year capital programme. It should 
be noted that this funding only relates to direct Council expenditure (or where the Council acts 
as the Accountable Body). A number of schemes also lever in private and public sector match 
funding but this is not reflected below unless the Council incurs spend. 

 

Funding Source 

2018/19 
Planned 

Resources 

Later Years 
Planned 

Resources 

Total 
Planned 

Resources 
£M £M £M 

Capital Grants 16.336 14.443 30.780 
Third Party Contributions (Inc. S106) 2.742 2.125 4.867 
Capital Receipts 3.624 4.450 8.074 
Revenue Contributions 14.802 2.817 17.619 
Reserves 41.458 7.779 49.237 
Major Repairs Reserve 15.065 26.477 41.542 
Prudential Borrowing 18.697 101.984 120.681 
Leasing 3.253 0.600 3.853 

Total 115.977 160.675 276.652 

3.3. The pie chart below is a graphical representation of the table above. 

 

4. Significant Schemes Approved during Quarter 2 

During the second quarter, a number of significant schemes were approved by Cabinet and 
are therefore included in the reported capital programme. The table below outlines the 
significant schemes: 

Scheme Name Directorate 
Approval / Cab 

Ref 

A628 Dodworth Road / Broadway Junction 
Improvement 

Place Cab.25.7.2018/14 

Keresforth Close Barnsley - One Public Estate HRA Cab.25.7.2018/13 

Barnsley Homes Standard - Elemental Heating 
Replacement Programme 2 

HRA Cab.5.9.2018/14 

The Glassworks Development Place Cab.19.9.2018/14 

 
 
 
 

£30.780M, 11% 

£4.867M, 2% 

£8.074M, 3% 

£17.619M, 6% 

£49.237M, 18% 

£41.542M, 15% 

£120.681M, 44% 

£3.853M, 1% 
Capital Grants

Third Party
Contributions

Capital Receipts

Revenue Contributions

Reserves

Major Repairs Reserve

Prudential Borrowing

Leasing

Page 98



3 

 

4.1. The Glassworks Development 
 

The approval of the second phase of the Glassworks Development during quarter 2 
represents a significant investment and commitment in the Borough, bringing the total 
estimated capital cost of the scheme, including the wider town centre development, to 
£178.1M. 
 
Final contractual negotiations for Phase 2 are ongoing with the contractor and are expected to 
conclude shortly, with an expected construction start date of May 2019. 

 
5. Capital Programme Monitoring Position – By Directorate 

5.1. The table below shows both the 2018/19 capital programme position and the overall, five year 
programme position as at 30th September. Appendix A shows detailed plans / outturn per 
scheme under each respective Directorate. 

Directorate 

2018/19 
Capital 

Programme 

2018/19  
Actuals 

2018/19 
Projected 
Outturn 

2018/19 
Variance 

Total 
Capital 

Programme 

Total 
Projected 
Outturn 

Total 
Variance 

£M £M £M £M £M £M £M 

People 3.505 1.471 2.635 (0.870) 3.680 3.954 0.274 
Place 77.226 26.347 75.135 (2.091) 203.624 204.516 0.892 
Communities 5.184 0.991 4.895 (0.289) 8.551 8.551 - 
Housing Revenue 
Account 

30.062 7.277 28.377 (1.686) 60.798 60.012 (0.786) 

Total 115.977 36.086 111.041 (4.936) 276.652 277.032 0.380 

5.2. The explana
[...]
 the variation of plans within the 
capital programme due to cost variations as outlined above. 

Overall Capital Programme Position 

5.7. In terms of the capital programme in future years, there’s an anticipated decrease in scheme 
costs totalling -£0.389M mainly within the Place Directorate in addition to the issues outlined 
within the 2018/19 position in paragraphs 5.4 through paragraph 5.6. Significant cost variations 
are detailed below: Appendix B identifies these schemes individually. 

 
Place: Planned Skid Resistance Programme (-£0.400M) 
 
 In March 2018, Cabinet approved the prioritisation of available resources totalling £2M 
towards specific highways works, in response to a relatively severe weather encountered and 
the detrimental impact this had on the highways network (Cab.21.3.2018/10 refers). 
 
This £2M was indicatively split equally at the time of approval between two key areas of work – 
the planned patching programme which was to directly address damage to the Borough’s 
highways network as result of the severe winter and work anticipated to address skid 
resistance and road safety issues across the Borough, using specialist surfacing materials. 
After some further exploratory works there is more of a requirement on the planned patching 
programme which has led to an estimated decrease in costs for the skid resistance 
programme totalling £0.400M as a result.  

 
 Various: Others 
 
Also during Quarter 2, a number of schemes have reported a variation in cost of less than 
£0.1M individually in future years, totalling £0.11M. Appendix B identifies these schemes 
individually. 

 
Therefore, the total variation on the programme equates to a net increase of £0.380M.The 
specific schemes and variation amounts are highlighted in Appendix B to this report. 
 

 Recommendation 4 of this report is to formally approve the variation of plans within the 
capital programme due to cost variations as outlined above. 

 
6. Unallocated Resources 
 
6.1. T
[...]
sistance Programme 0 0 0 0 -400,000 0 0 -400,000 

Planned Patching Programme 400,000 0 0 400,000 400,000 0 0 400,000

Pogmoor Road to Barnsley Town Centre cycleway signage 26,000 0 0 26,000 26,000 0 0 26,000

Residual Exp On Completed Schemes 100 0 0 100 100 0 0 100

Retaining Walls General 3,678 0 0 3,678 3,678 0 0 3,678

Road Safety / Danger Reduction -186,000 0 0 -186,000 -186,000 0 0 -186,000 

Shafton Bypass r/about-visibility 23,808 0 0 23,808 23,808 0 0 23,808

Social Inclusion 5,000 0 0 5,000 5,000 0 0 5,000

Structures Planned Maintenance 439,778 0 0 439,778 439,778 0 0 439,778

Traffic MGT - Server Upgrade 631 0 0 631 631 0 0 631

Traffic Signals 99,257 0 0 99,257 99,257 0 0 99,257

Traffic Signs & SNP Planned Maintenance 110,220 0 0 110,220 110,220 0 0 110,220

Place Total 1,308,527 0 0 1,308,525 908,527 0 0 908,527

(11) Protecting the Borough for future generations Total 1,308,527 0 0 1,308,525 908,527 0 0 908,527

Grand Total -4,936,182 -5,705,754 0 769,569 380,818 0 0 380,818

P
age 129



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

1 

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
This matter is not a Key Decision within the Council’s definition and has not 
been included in the relevant Forward Plan 
 

Report of the Executive Director, Core Services 
and Service Director, Finance (S151 Officer) 

  
TREASURY MANAGEMENT ACTIVITIES AND LEASING REVIEW - QUARTER 

ENDED SEPTEMBER 2018 
 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 This document reviews the Council’s treasury management and leasing 

activities during the second quarter of 2018/19, in accordance with the CIPFA 
Treasury Management Code and CIPFA Prudential Code. 

 
1.2 In broad terms it covers the following: 

 The agreed Treasury Management Strategy for 2018/19; 

 Economic summary; 

 The Council’s borrowing and leasing activity; 

 The Council’s investment activity, and 

 Prudential and Treasury Indicators for 2018/19. 
 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 It is recommended that Cabinet: 

 Note the treasury management and leasing activities carried out during 
the second quarter; 

 Note the Prudential and Treasury Indicators set out in Appendix 2, and 

 Recommend the Revised 2018/19 Investment Limits to Full Council for 
approval, as set out in the table at paragraph 6.7. 

 
3. The Agreed Strategy for 2018/19 
 
3.1 The Treasury Management Strategy identifies the key risks associated with the 

Council’s borrowing, investment and leasing activities and sets out how those 
risks will be managed. 

 
3.2 The focus of the borrowing strategy is to actively reduce the Council’s exposure 

to interest rate and refinancing risk, whilst being mindful of the impact on its 
capital financing costs. 

 
3.3 The investment strategy is to prioritise security (keeping investment balances to 

a minimum in order to reduce counterparty risk) and liquidity (ensuring cash is 
available when required) before pursuing higher returns. 

 
3.4 Officers are proposing to amend the investment strategy to facilitate the 

additional borrowing planned for this financial year (paragraph 6.4 refers). 

Page 131

Cab.28.11.2018/9



 

2 

4. Economic Summary 
 

 
4.1 In August the UK base rate (determined by the Bank of England’s Monetary 

Policy Committee) was raised from 0.5% to 0.75%, in a bid to reduce inflation. 
This followed a pick-up in wage growth and consumer price inflation from the 
first quarter. 

 
4.2 The Bank of England have affirmed that any further interest rate rises should be 

gradual and limited, suggesting two rate hikes (in the next three years) may be 
sufficient to hit the Government’s 2% inflation target. 

 
4.3 Our advisors (Link Asset Services) believe that rates may rise more quickly, 

suggesting three rate hikes by the end of 2020/21. There is some indication 
that the next rise could happen as early as February 2019. 

 
4.4 Much of this is dependent on the outcome of Brexit which is very unclear. 

Adding to this uncertainty is the mention of anothe
[...]
r limit of variable interest rates based on gross 
debt 

25 11 Yes 

HRA      

Upper limit of fixed interest rates based on gross 
debt 

100 82 Yes 

Upper limit of variable interest rates based on gross 
debt 

25 18 Yes 

      

 
Limit for 

2018/19 (£M) 

Quarter 2 
Actual 
(£M) 

Compliance 
with 

Indicator? 

Upper limit for principal sums invested over 365 
days 

20.000 - Yes 

 

Page 146



1

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

This matter is a Key Decision within the Council’s definition and has been included 
in the relevant Forward Plan

REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE
DIRECTOR OF PLACE

TO CABINET ON 28 NOVEMBER 2018

BARNSLEY RAIL VISION 2018 KEY MESSAGES

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To seek approval of the Barnsley Rail Vision 2018 Key Messages document which 
summarises the ‘asks’ requested from the key rail sector delivery partners Network 
Rail, Transport for the North, SYPTE, SCR Combined Authority and Northern Rail 
as the Train Operating Company providing Barnsley’s passenger rail services. The 
Barnsley Rail Vision Key Messages includes supporting statements from these 
bodies and also welcome support from Association of Community Rail Partnerships 
and the Penistone Line Partnership. 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 That Cabinet endorses the Barnsley Rail Vision Key Messages Document. 

2.2 That the Key Messages Document is adopted as summarily describing 
Barnsley MBC’s ‘asks’ of the various partner organisations.

3. INTRODUCTION

3.1 The high levels of economic and housing growth forecast for Sheffield and Leeds 
City Regions and the associated challenges to the transport sector including the 
weakness of the Barnsley rail ‘offer’ in 2014 prompted the appointment of Arup 
consultants to undertake the Barnsley Rail Vision study covering the period 2015-
2029 https://www.barnsley.gov.uk/media/4616/eb67-barnsley-rail-vision-exec-
summary-april-2015.pdf 

 
3.2     However, since the vision was published, a number of key developments have 

occurred w
[...]
ry 
Partners 

Improvements to station facilities and environs. To include 
enhanced connections at Wombwell and Darton stations, improved 

parking facilities at Penistone station and alternatives to existing 
steps at Wombwell and Elsecar stations. 

Promote Mass Transit routes between Barnsley and Doncaster and 
Sheffield and Penistone (via Deepcar) 

  Community Rail  and Co-operatives – Explore with community 
rail partners the potential for reinstatement of passenger services 
on the former North Midland line from West Green to Wakefield 

and negotiate full support of DfT to local community rail 
partnerships when the soon expected future national Community 

Rail Strategy is confirmed. 

 Improve links to Rotherham and Doncaster 

14 Page 166



“By 2033 Barnsley will be connected to direct rail services on the high 
speed and inter-city networks and  have new rail infrastructure to link 
key locations within the City Region together with new and enhanced 

stations to support better quality and more frequent rail services.’’ 

Barnsley’s Transformed Rail Network 
City Region and Inter-regional Network 2033 
 

15 

Barnsley Rail Vision Getting Barnsley on Track 

Page 167



16 Page 168


	Agenda
	3. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 14th November, 2018 (Cab.28.11.2018/3)
	4. Decisions of Cabinet Spokespersons (Cab.28.11.2018/4)
	6. Corporate Plan Performance Report - Quarter 2 ending 30th September 2018 (Cab.28.11.2018/6)
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	7. Corporate Financial Performance Report - Quarter 2 ending 30th September 2018 (Cab.28.11.2018/7)
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5

	8. Capital Programme Performance Report - Quarter 2 ending 30th September 2018 (Cab.28.11.2018/8)
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	9. Treasury Management Activities and Leasing Review - Quarter 2 ending 30th September 2018 (Cab.28.11.2018/9)
	10. Barnsley Rail Vision 2018 Key Messages (Cab.28.11.2018/10)
	Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


MEETING: Cabinet
DATE: Wednesday, 28 November 2018
TIME: 10.00 am
VENUE: Reception Room, Barnsley Town Hall

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors Houghton CBE (Chair), Andrews BEM, 
Bruff, Cheetham, Gardiner, Daniel Griffin (for Howard), 
Miller and Platts 

Members in Attendance: Councillors Franklin, Frost, Pourali, Saunders, Sheard 
and Tattersall
 

133. Declaration of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests 

There were no declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests.

134. Leader - Call-in of Cabinet decisions 

The Leader reported that no decisions from the previous meeting held on 
14th November, 2018 had been called in.

135. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 14th November, 2018 
(Cab.28.11.2018/3) 

The minutes of the meeting held on 14th November, 2018 were taken as read and 
signed by the Chair as a correct record.

136. Decisions of Cabinet Spokespersons (Cab.28.11.2018/4) 

The Record of Decisions taken by Cabinet Spokespersons under delegated powers 
during the week ending 16th November, 2018 were noted.

137. Petitions received under Standing Order 44 (Cab.28.11.2018/5) 

It was reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 44.

Core Services Spokesperson

138. Corporate Plan Performance Report - Quarter 2 ending 30th September 2018 
(Cab.28.11.2018/6) 

RESOLVED:-

(i) that the Corporate Plan Performance Report for Quarter 2 (July to September 
2018), as detailed in the report now submitted, be noted;

(ii) that a follow-up report be received arising from the Quarter 2 report on OC5 – 
Energy derived from renewable sources;



2

(iii) that the inclusion of the Stronger Communities quarterly narrative report which 
details the contribution of Area Councils and Ward Alliances to the Corporate 
Plan priorities and outcomes be noted; and

(iv) that the report be shared with the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to inform 
and support their ongoing work programme.

139. Corporate Financial Performance Report - Quarter 2 ending 30th September 
2018 (Cab.28.11.2018/7) 

RESOLVED:-

(i) that the Corporate Financial Performance Report for Quarter 2 ending 
30th September, 2018, as set out in the report now submitted, be noted;

(ii) that Executive Directors/Service Directors (where appropriate) be requested to 
provide detailed plans on how their forecast overspends will be brought back 
into line with existing budgets on a recurrent basis;

(iii) that approval be given to the write off of £1.052m historical debt (£1.013m 
General Fund/£0.039m HRA) as shown at paragraph 5.11 of the report;

(iv) that the budget virements detailed at Appendix 1 of the report, be approved; 
and

(v) that the challenging financial environment facing the Council despite the 
positive Quarter 2 position be noted.

140. Capital Programme Performance Report - Quarter 2 ending 30th September 
2018 (Cab.28.11.2018/8) 

RESOLVED:-

(i) that the 2018/19 Capital Programme Performance for Quarter 2 ending 
30th September, 2018 and the overall five year Capital Programme position, as 
set out in the report now submitted, be noted;

(ii) that approval be given for the 2018/19 scheme slippage totalling £5.706m 
(paragraphs 5.4, 5.5 and Appendix B refer);

(iii) that the total net increase in scheme costs in 2018/19 of £0.769m (as detailed 
in paragraph 5.6 and Appendix B) be approved; and

(iv) that approval be given to the net decrease in scheme costs in future years 
totalling £0.389m (as set out in paragraph 5.7 and Appendix B).



3

141. Treasury Management Activities and Leasing Review - Quarter 2 ending 30th 
September 2018 (Cab.28.11.2018/9) 

RESOLVED:-

(i) that the Treasury Management and Leasing Activities undertaken in Quarter 2 
ending 30th September, 2018, as set out in the report now submitted, be 
noted;

(ii) that the Prudential and Treasury Indicators detailed in Appendix 2 of the report 
be noted; and

RECOMMENDATION TO FULL COUNCIL ON 29TH NOVEMBER, 2018:-

(iii) that the revised 2018/19 Investment Limits, as set out in the table at paragraph 
6.7, be recommended to Full Council for approval.

Place Spokesperson

142. Barnsley Rail Vision 2018 Key Messages (Cab.28.11.2018/10) 

RESOLVED:-

(i) that the Barnsley Rail Vision 2018 Key Messages, as set out in Appendix 1 to 
the report now submitted, be endorsed; and

(ii) that the Key Messages document be adopted as summarily describing 
Barnsley MBC’s ‘asks’ of the various partner organisations.

…………………………….
Chair


